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From: Commanding General, Fleet Marine Force, Pacific 
To: Commandant of the Marine Corps (Code A03D) 

Subj: Mis sing supporting documents to 9th MAB command 
chronologies 
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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS 

HEADOJARTERS, 9lH II#.R I NE JllvPH I B I CXJS BR I GADE, FM=" 
FPO. SAN FRAf\C I seQ 96602 IN REPLY REFER m 

3/dcb 
9thMAB S&C 5?50 

Sar: 00182-69 
20 March 1969 00lSQOO 

Downgraded to CONFIDENTIAL upon removal of encloeurS£C JR{-E.T 
From. Commanding General, 9th Marine Amphibious Brigade, nm' 
To: Commandant of the Marine Corps (Code AQ;D) 
Via: Commanding General, Fleet Marine Force, Pacific 

SubJ : Missing supporting documents to 9th MAB command chronologies. 

Reft (a) MeO 5?5O.2A 
(b) FMF.PacO 5750.8 

Encl: (1) HMM-.363 Command Chronology for the period 1-.30 November 1968. 

1. In accordance with the instruction contained in references (a) and (b), 
enclosure (1) is forwarded for insertion in the respective 9th Marine 
Amphibious Brigade Command Chronologies. 

~ (JrIb -.,-­
JOHN LOWl-4AN 
Chief of Staff' 

r "f' 

,. 

SIllREI.' (Downvaded to UNCLASSlFI:ED upon removal 
of enclosure (1» 

l Copy ot ;" CopieS 

SE(c~1RfEr 
SP£REl' 

DECLASSIFIED 



DECLASSIFIED 

~~ i. USF FOR URGENT 

~~~~~~~~ 
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o REGULAR MAIL o SPECIAL DELVERY 

co :!P I f) aT r lJI.L o AIR MAIL [Xl ReGISTERED MAIL 

TO: I Comnantling :i~"e;aj. ~tll ,~tine I 
Amphibious Brig~de 
FfO, San l"rancisco, Calif. 96601 

L ~ 9thMAB sOle 

015835 

03A0596::1 

NAVAL SPEEDLETTfCR-

Permits dispJtch or mformal IanquCl2je. 

May be sent (1) 'N1th enclosures, (2) m a wind()','; 

envelope (stze 87/8" x 3'4"). if cO[jtent~ Qre :101 

classifled as confidet1tia: at hiqher, (3) to 

bot h naval und nonnaval activities. 

Sutj: 1l1r!-3fd Conmand Chrono1ov,y for period 1 - 3D i'(OVeli1\1er 1C;68 CU) 

l~cf: (a) Admin 9th -'\d msg 102:'ilDZ/FeIJ GS (Li) 

(U) In accordance ·.!it~l reference (a). tliO (2) copies of ~nc1osurc (1) 
are fon-'arded. 

CU) 'Clis lotte:.:- is declassifieu upon ~ .. emova1 of enclosure (I}. 

~~ 
By direction 

E:lcl: (1) T,·!o (2) copies of 1~-':\I-36:, COl.1Jnand Chronology for period 1-30 ;\!ov 19(:3 (C) 

COpy TO cr: > r: il;PAC! loss End (1) 
r.S, 1st "\!./less Encl (1) 
CG. 3rd ~\l':/lcss Enel (1) 

I 
ADDRESS: 

L 
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YlARINE }~:Dlm:l dELICOPI'E...'l Squp...L:HON ~ 
1'taI'ine Aircraft Group 15 (.dein) 

~i:;h lia:cine Amphibious Brigacle" F~.iFPac 
FPO, San Francisco, 96602 

9,thMAB S&q 

015835 
CONFIDENTIAL 

From: Corrunanding Officer 
To: Commander, T8.slc FOl~ce Seven Nine Pt Four 

3:TJF:bfr 
5750 
Ser: 0)A)LI068 
5 Dec 1968 

oubj: Command Clronolo~:y for the Period 1 November - 30 I~ovember 1968; 
submission of (U, 

Ref: (a) NCO 5750.2A " 

(b) erG 79.'-~ O)Orc1. 120-68 

Encl: (1) COIl1'.na·,Jc. Chrono].ogy Report 

1. In accorda.rlCe 'l-li'i: .. h references (a) and (b)" enclostlxe (1) is submitted. 

2. This lett.er r.Ia~y be cm,mgraded to, Unclassified 1.~90l1 removal of 
enclosure (1). 

tJ-J <;V-VjPV 
. H. .F. Si~GER 
By Diroct5.on 
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". COl.fi'~IiliHTIAL -. 
P AliT I _ OttGiJUZLTIONAL DATA (U) . 
1. Squadron COli1Ji1znder and Staf'f J Nith inclusive M.te of duration in 
assigned bil16tS: . 

. Commanding Officer 
Executive O)~'icer . 
Op6rations Officer 
~aintenance Officer 
Adrninis trat:i. -,,'G OfficGr 
Y!B.terial C~:i':tCEJr 
Aviation Safety Officer 
Intdligsnce Off:i.cer 

1 Nov - 30 Nov 1968 i'iaj. J. L. HAfLUSON 
1 Nov - 30 i~ ov 19;) 8 l'iaj. X. J. CHO:L'TTIf 
1 i~ov - 30 Nov 1968 Maj. H. :'. SAE(m;,~ 
1 Nov - 30 Hov 1968 Capt. H. J. HOOTOi~ 
1 elrov .. 30 :::ov 1968 Capt. T. B. DICKSON 
1 Nov - 30 Nov 1968 lstLt. w. E. CASE7 
1 Nov - 30 Nov 1968 Capt. M. D. CIJOPI:;J. 
1 lJov - 30 Nov 1968 1stLt. J. C. HAGE:-QiJJ~ .. 

2. Task org;:mization a...d unit location .. ri.th :i.ncl1.::.si ve dates: 

Hhi-l-363, 1-J~G-15 (;Iej.n) J. 9tbr"LAB 
Phu Bai l R\jj\~ 

1Noy - 30 Nov 1968 

3. AveraBs· strenr~th of squadron during period: 

Officers: h6 (1 t!<\vy) Enlisted: 181 (3 Navy) 

h. Important v5.sH,ors to the squadron: None. 
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f COlJFIDEl~TIAL 

PART 11 .. Niul.i.tATlVE SUI,Ii-JAR.Y OF t>IGHIFIC.4.NT EV!l:lJTS DURTIm l.1EFORTING PERIOD (C) 

Normal daUy fl:i.ght, operations during this reporting poriod consisted 
of med-evac, resupply, aerial recon, command and cOil'kol, VIP chase, and 
D.dmin/Haisol1 missions. The events listed took place c.'luring the course of 
these operations: 

1 !-1ov 1968 

Capt. ilEST f1cH single plane to DaN ang in S1.t..oP01"·(j of 9th l'lAB carrying 
7 U.S. pa,'{ and 450 Ibs. of CClI'go for an admli1/1ia:i.son. tasl<:. 

Capt. Crl\U'l.iiJO led a section 1.n support of the 31'd MfiliDIV in the QUiJJG 
TftI TAOft carl'y:l.nt5 26 U.S. pax and 150 Ibs. of c"argo. Lt. MOORE ,~as in 
cha.rge of a fi:i.ght t-!hich carried' 60 U ,s. pax 8.L~d 2000 Ibs. of cargo. Lt,. 
CACCIOLJ. flGI-l' sing1G 2.ircraft in tho immedia.te -..r.,tcini ty of DOHG Hl. C8.rl"y-lng 
16 U.S. pax for ac,mj.n/liaj,sol1 purposes. Lt. Torr~K and Lt. HfJ,LlDAY fleil] VIP 
chase with See.tJorthy 8:-j"~crai't carrying 25 u.s. pa.x8.l1;l500 Ibs. of cargo. 

2 nov 1968 

Lt .• WICKEdSHAti i'leH single aircraft in support of 9th 1·1Im in the DaN8.J."1g 
Tj~OR carryins 16 U.S. pe..x and 500 1bs. of ca.:':ogo. 

Capt. HOOTON led a section in su::?port of the 3rd MARDIV in the QUANG T~U 
Ti.OJ:l carrying 60, u.s. pa,"C and 500 los. of cargo. Lt. FLICKINGER 'HaS in che.rg;e 
of a section wh5 .. ch c<l):ried 97 u.S. pax and 600 Ibs. of cargo. Capt. J.B1~JI.lJr 
and Lt. PI:.JSCI-IEi:Ji.T flm·J VIP chase and carried 5h U.S. pax and 1000 Ibs. of 
car~o. Lt. fIl~GZRlii.l~ ',5 flight carried 70 U.S. pax and. 1 U.S. med-evac and 
1600 Ibs. of c~~~rgc. 

3 ~rov 1968 

Capt. DICi(SOH ~"'as 211 charge of a section in su?port of 9th Yi/U3 to the 
?cl,larlG T.i~Oa c~.r:;:·yil1g 3 U.S. pe ... x. 

¥taj. HJ.::1ti.ISOK led. !'.. section in support of tho 3rd YliJWIV in the Qt1~.ng 
Tri TL.m ca.t'j,'Yin~ 9h. U ,0. pe.x and 2000 1'os. of ce.:.~::;o. l~ flight led by C~.pt. 
'..i.8ST carried 22 0'.8. pax 2nd 550 1bs. of cargo. Capt. COOPfJPS section 
c;:t.t'ried 45 u.,s. ;:lax. Lt. Hl~GLID!Jil.N and Lt. RC3E r."lel'T VIP chaSe missions 
with Se.avlOrthy· airc:::aft carrying )0 U.S. pax and. 650 Ibs. lof cargo. . 

ENCLOSURE (1) 
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4 Nov 1968 

Lt. ~Cl\E:dSBLJ!( 1(;(: L'.. :lactian to DaNang in s1..?port of 9th l:il.B carrying 
2 G U.S. p~"{ 2.nd 500 1 .2. vf cargo. 

Capt. HILL led:-. o;cction in sU~lport of the 3rd 1'JiJiDIV in "'vhe Quang Tl~j. 
Tj~Ol" carr~ril1(~ 103 J.S. pax and 2600 lbs. of cargo. Lt. RUCK was in cherge 
of a s(,ct:'i.on 'Ihich caI'r-ied 60 u.s. pax and 500 I'os. of cargo. 1. flight lad 
by C<>.pt. DICiGOH c.£.r:ded 75 0.S. pax. Lt. GILL;:i;SPIE and Lt. HOORE .flew" VIP 
c:!?se T.u.ssiomi ce.r:.:,y:bg )-i1 U.S. pax and 800 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. GILLESPIE's air·cre.ft received fire at 1850H from the 11) 8516 grid 
i!I1-i.1e crJrTyl.ng VIPs. iJegative injury or damage re1,orted. 

Capt. Cll';;u.HC flow e. single aircraft tnission -e,o DaNang in support of 
9th l-'U .. B ce.rtJ"ing J.O ·U.S. pa.'C end 100 Ibs. of c~go. 

t.f.aj. r:11?JU,SOlJ led. ~. s€ction in support of t11e 3:i~d Mil.RDIV in the Qu211g 
Tri 'J.'j.O.i.t car:c;;J.i12: 78. u.s. p8.X and 1000 Ibs. of c3rgo •• Lt. Hi:..G:&!'lJifJ~'s flight 
carried 56 G.S. ~~~, 1 U.S. med-8vac and 400 Ibs. of cargo. A section led 
by Lt. ~UCK6)lSHiJ'i curried 68 u.s. pax and 1000 Ibs.· of cargo. 

Lt. CJ~CCICLL. flen VIP chase with Sea,.lort.hy airc~aft ceJ.~r~-ing 22 U.S. pax. 

Both Ce.p·(;. Im~-;IEH. 2nd Lt. TONEK obServed !i1orte.!.~ N'atch at the Phu Bai 
air facil~.ty 1·r.i.t,h .. nef;a:~ive reported action. 

6 Nov 1968 

Capt. HOOTOH led t:', section in support of the .3rd MARDIV in the Quang Tri 
Ti~OR carrying 20 u.S. pe..x ~l1d 500 1bs. of Cql~go. J. flight led by Capt. HL-<.E 
car:ried 30 U.S. l)2.X Nld 1000 1bs. of cargo. Lt. RUCK 'tras in cbarge of 8-

Beetlon Hhich cC'J.'riec1 149 u.s. pax and 200 10S. of c,~'g0. Lt. BUSCEHI flet-l 
VIP chase 1.ri.th SeaHorthy aircraft carrying 1l.~ U.S, pax. 

Both Ce.!)t. Cr.r~1.1JJO cmd Lt. HJ~GERH1J{ flew mOl'tar 'I'latch at the Phu Bci 
air facility. lJeeative mortar or rocIeet activity relJorted. Capt. CITill .. N01s 
c.ircrai't receivec. small e.rm fire 2110H from ID 815175. Negative hits or 
injuries re:?o:r·ted. 

ENCLOSURE (1) 
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· 1 nov 1S'6~ 

Haj. Hl';':UUSOiI led a Se ction in support of the 31"'d I1f..RDIV in the Quang 
T.ri Ti .. O!.. ce..r:o.':r:i..ng 110 U.S. pax, 1 U.S. med-ei.tM "'.l1C~ 2000 1bs. ot cergo. J:..t 
ll.i.Oo.trtho sect~.oll recoivGd .small arlils autoiilatic fire from XD 675564. Nogative 
hits or injt1,l'i0s ~:~;;>ol'ted. / 

Ce.pt. COOPEi.1. lIc..S in charge .of a section vrhich c~.rried 15 ij .S. pax and 
500 1bs. or Cfl,:rgo. C2.1)'G. HILL's section carried 23 ij.S. pax, 6 u.s. nlec...00VaCB 
a..'Ild 1,')0 Ib5. of C2J:gO. Lt. VEJ~ZEY fl6H VIP C;12.56 with S02loTorthy aircl'aft 
carrying 1 'U.S. pax • 

. 8 !Jov 1963 

Capt. tolEST led e. se ction in support of the' 3:;.'0. Mi-JiDIV. in the Quang T1'i 
Tl.On.. His section C2.!'::iod 26 U.S. ptl.."C and 1300 1:)s. of c~rgo. Lt. 1\!J:CIrE:B.iliJ1 
UP.S in charge of a section ·which carried 44 u.S. pc:x, 6 u.s. med-evacs ac"ld 
3501bs. I.:f C2.rgO \'T~li1e )'JQ1'king for the 3rd Hi.i..o.wIV. Capt. TlWYEJ(ts sect.ion. 
carried 109 1).S. j?2."1C 8.!'1C. 1400 1bs. of ca;cgo. 

Lt. TO~ili:K f.l'::t'T·VIP chase Nith See:~-rorthy a::h'craft carrying 16 u.s .. . pax 
p-nd Soo 1bs of car~o. 

9 Nov 1968 

MEj. C:c -:Tm 1·ms 1..11 charge of a section in SllP;':>O>.."t of the 3rd l'IlJwrv in 
'c,hcs Q\l.a<"1[; Tri ".fi.Oii.. They carded 24 U,S. pax, 9 l!Vl .. PCWs and 800 lbs. of Cal~~o. 
Capt. CI'l\tJJ:.JC led C'. scc·lij.on iv-hich carried 13 U.S. pe.x during e. short 'tror!cing 
f..f.'.y due tc, very poor 't·JG<:'.ther. 1. section led ~JY Lt. ?..AGER}iIJ~ carried 17 U.S. 
p~x .?lle. 100 l'bs. of cr..rgo. Lt. ZEIDi:i nelor a VIP chase mission carrying 2 U.S. 
pax in su~')po:~t of V<!nclorgrift DJ~SC. 

Capt. 'l::'ji.JJj1~ flO,\,l ;:light mortar uatch at tho Ph'll Bai air faCility. NeiS'" 
ative action ,·jas rG]ortecl. 

iO Nov:. 1968 

Lt. NOO~\E lies in c~larg() of a section in SUp~J01't of the 3rct NllftDIV in 
the Quang Tr:i. n,OB. Ct.r1':'ing 54 u.s. pax, 3 u.s. med-ovacs and 1600 lbs. ot: 
cergo. Ilt 1315H his aircj,~aft 'tv-aS forced from landing at C-2 (YD 135646) try 
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inc0ming rockets. The 2ircrait (IZ-.3 BUNO 150232) received light dallmc;e in 
the nose sect.:ton !·r.t'ch n8gative' injury to cret-J or pax. Lt. Hh.GER1{fJPs flight 
ca.rried 17 u.s. :tJ2-X and. 500 100. of cargo. Lt. '\'rrCKERSH/J'l \-laS in charge of 
a section vlhich czrriec:l 36 u.s. pax. Lt. S,t<;l.:B.ING i'le't>T VIP chase \OTith Sea­
worthy aircraft ce.rr~~ng 10 U.S. pax and 200 1bs. of cnrgo. 

Maj. FI:.LEEiKIE .i'1em an admin/liaison mission in support of 9th Hi .. B to 
Dal'bng and !'0t1...U'nGd t,o PI}u Bai carrying 14 u.s. pax a"ld 500 Ibs. of cargo. 

~I Nov 1968 

l'iaj. FAlli3KIE led 2. section in support 01' the 3:;,~d NlJU)IV in the qn~mg 
Tri T~OR. Tho section carried 55 u.s. pax and, 250 Ibs. of cargo. A flight 
led by Capt. DIC~CSON c2.rr·ied 68 u.s.' 'pax and 4200 Ibs. of cargo. Capt. 
HOOTON's sec'C,:i.on cE~rri8d 26 U.S. pax and 1000 lbs. of cargo. Lt. ESLER chased 
the VIP aircrC'.ft in Su~)~x)rt of Vandergrift Df.SC c21'rylng 9 u.s. pax and 100 
Ibs. of cargo. 

Maj. CiW1irIN enG. Lt. PINSCBIDiJ.T new mor'car watch over the ?hu Bai aj.r 
facility incot,\i1tGri.i1g nGgati ve action. 

12 ikv 1968 

~~::tj. HfJUUSOlJ ~j'Cl.S in charge of a section in st'.pport of the Jrd l'Zti.l~DIV in 
the Quang Tri Tl .. O?.. 'fhey carried 68 U.8, pax, I U,S. med-evac and 500 Ibs. 
of cargo. f'. ni,j;ht led by Haj. HILL carried 62 U.S. pax' and 1000 1bs. of 
Cf!I'go. Lt. I~.JE':Q'ii.N led a section vrr..ich carried 40 u.s. pe....~ and 200 Ibs. of 
cargo. Lt. CiJ:J.'11J:.x flow Vr? chase for Vandergrift ru..8C carrying 7 U.S. pax. 

1 .. cet:'l.cbment of: :"iiO (2) aircraft 1-1aS attL",cned to SLF -A for the use oL 
CTG 79.4 tad,,_:'. The c.etC'..chmGnt Hill accompany eTG 79.4 to Subic Bay, 
Philip~1inos for e. cl1D..l1:;e of J!.RGs. Capt. CIT~:UJ<IO 'Hill be the OIC of the 
detachment. 

13 Hov 1968 

]iiaj. Fl.LE3KIE Has in charge of a section of -(,he 3rd rtl..AltDIV in the Quang 
Tri Tl.CH cc.r:;.~~dng h3 U.S. pax and 1000 1bs. of carGo. A section led by Lt.. 
~ii.GE:.m'J\], c2.l"'ried 94 U.6. pax, 2 'U.S, med-evacs <?nd 1000 Ibs. i)f cargo. Capt. 
iiEtt's sed,ion cE:.i''Y'ied 50 u.s. pax and 1000 Ibs, of cargo while working for 
the Jrd Ni...:tjJIV. M,. Hl.LLIDAY flew VIP chase for Vandergrift DASC carryL."1g 

EUC1QSUrtE (1) 
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a total of 20 u.S. ~~~. 

Capt. NEST .?l1d Lt,. Ci.LLrH1J~ flew mortar uatcl1 over the Phu Bai cdr facil-
ity obs~rvin3 l1eg:.\tive enony action. . 

14 Nov 1968 

Capt. HCOTON led Q sectj.on in support of the 3l'c1 ¥.111tiHV in the QUang Tri 
TAOR carry-in::: III U.S. :?mc and 3000 lbs. of cargo. A flight led by CCl.pt. 
IJ31.JIL1~ cc.::,·ried 63 u.s. ?0.X, 2 U.S. ffied .. evacs and 1000 lbs. of cargo. O.::;p'~. 
CO(1)EH. Has in che..l\::;e of a section cC'.rrying 59 U.S. l:mx, 2 U.S. !iled-cvacs al1.cl. 
1050 Ibs. of Cl.'.:c'!:;:). Ho later fIoH VIP chase for Y C'!.L'l<iGrgrift Df.SC.' 

15 Eov 1968 
" 

l~aj. C:i>.:".iJJ:J 1'1GS :1."1 charge of a 58 cticn in' su:):?or"i;, of the' 3rd l1iJWIV in 
1~h(;l Quong Tri TL.ufl.1·rhich carried 46 U • .5. pax 8.n(1 600 Ibs. of cargo. .Ii fiieht 
led by 1-4aj. F • .Lr:;S;Clli cE'xricd 27 J.S. pax, 11 U.S. IDecl...evacs and 1000 lbs. of 
C~[;O. Lt. l.Ll:~k.i:ls section carried 52 U.S. p2.X [nel 5~OO Ibs. of cargo. 

Capt. i.)3i .. JIlJ:I 2";'10. Lt. RUCK £10>-1, mortar l:lC.tch over the Phu Bai air 
facility obsrjI'vj..i1l~ ne::;dtive action azainst the neld. 

1 < H·)V J 068 _'_ . .... 1 -7 

Maj. 11,:';..<..;13011 16c~ 2. section in sup;,:>ort of the' 3rd !4.4JtDIV in the Quang Tri 
Tf"lli cnrryJ.ne; lJ.o. U.S. ~c.xJ 1 U.S. med-cvac ane. 350 1bs. of Cai1 go. I\. sect::i.on 

'Iud by Lt. CLeOId,£: .. ca!'l':i.Eld 75 u.S. pax .1Yld 3 u.s. tilGd-evacs. Capt. DICKSON 
~;r"s in char,ic of e. section tha.t carried 19 J.d. pax. Lt. WIClC&1SHlt!'i ' s f'li;?;ht 
~ar-ricd 128 ;j.S. pe'x" 2 U.S. med-€vacs and 3000 lbs. of cargo. 

Lt. I1J';'i.Tm flC1v €.11. admin/liaison missiC"n from Phu Bai to DaNang carrying 
10 U.S. pax ~1~ 100 lbs. of cargo. 

l-iaj. CiivrinJ l-1£'.S in charge of a section in S1X~'~JOrt of the 3rd MARDrlT :in 
the o.unne; Trj. 'rJ..:~-.. C'.l1cl carried 52 u.s. pax, 7 VIii OIV' pax, 1 U.S. med-Gvac and 
1000 Ibs. of cu.:;;.:. ~-. ~'li~ht 16d by l~"l.j. }'.UiKIE carried 83 u.s. pruc, 1 U.S. 
mcd-ev2c ~.l1.cl13JO Ibs. of C21",'30. C,!J.pt. il.Bl.Jli..IIT'::; .:f1i;ht c.:J..r'1"ied 38 u.s. pax" 
4 u.s. tiloc1.-0Vc..cs e.n:: 1000 1bs. ,jf CA.r!.~O. U£l.j. SfiliGEiR ileH the Jong Ha 
oh1.ltt1e ,"nc. L'c. HL .. "Jiid1JJ ch;:>,sod the SGaHorth~T vn aircraft. Together they 
c.~'ried 107 J.S. ;.ax, 1 IJ:;VN pax and 1500 100. ·~~f ca.r€;c. 

CC'i'lF'IDENTIAL 
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Lt. CACCI~IJ~ ':ile.Ge an admin/liaison and mai",l'1Wnat"1CO flight to the DaNanz 
uea carry-In:; 13 -U.S. lJo?.x 2.L'1d 1500 Ibs •• of car~;o. 

C~pt. HOOTON CIne. Lt .• GUILFORD flOrl mortar watcl. oyer the rhu Bai ail .. 
facility rc?or"'jj:i...u(;' u8gat.ive enemy activity. 

J..8 Nov 1968 

l'Iaj. lULL T~C'..S :i.:.'l ch('.r~e of a section in support of the 3rd YliiliDIV in the 
Quang '-'ri 'rAOR 1-;hicl1 c;.'... .... 'ried 90 U.S. pax" 1 U.S. med-evac and 1600 Ibs. of 
car[;o. The leac: D.:I.rc}~e,ft l'ecoi ved light mor·c,C'.1' fire at YD 128595 while flying 
lOt-T level. EO~~.ol.ti"'"e injury to the crew or de.mac;e to the aircraft. A flie:;h-'G 
led by Lt. HCOHE c2.1"l"iecl)2 U.S. pax and 700 Ibs. of cargo., Lt. C,ACCIOLA1s 
flir;ht carried 51 U.0. :?.ol.X 8.1'1d 1000 Ibs. of ce.r'go. Lt. SEJ .... !UNG fle'l'T VIP Cf.J.8.Se 
"lith SemJorth~'" "dl'craft C'.nd. Lt.ZEHl'r.<3 fle'l-] the',Dong aa shuttle run. To [;et.her 
they ce.rd...()~~ 155 0'.8. I)D'x, 1 Ju'-1Vi~ pax, 1 U.S. mecl-evac and 4100 Ibs. of c¥'Go. 

~9 Nov 1968 

!'laj. PJji,,:t:rsC~T ':ieS j.n ch<1rse of a section in support of the 3rd Yl.fi..:l.DIV in 
the QU<:l.'1G Tj,~i Tl.~)f.. c2..:..'r~i"ing 53 U.S, pax and 1700 1bs. of C8.I'go. A flight led 
by Capt. :<ITC~ib!:iS;{fJ'i c,3.l"!'ied 44 u.s. pax end 400 lbs. of cargo. While lwcling 
at the zone .:':~O? J)()j,1g lIa l~ountain (YD 017594) "che IGad aircraft made a hC'.Z':! 
InKling. Tl!c a.i:ccr~~ft returned to ?hu Bai i-lith liGht damage and negative i11-
j'.rry to cralV' or )ax. 

Capt. HOC'.i:CH's fli[-;i'2t carried 8J.. U.S. pax and 750 1bs. of cargo. Lt. 
BIJSCENI imd Lt. FJ.LLlJilY fle\oJ' VIP che.se <::ond the Dones Ha shuttle carrying 122 
tI.S. pax, 2 U .5. m(.c~ .. Gvacs and. )00 lbs. of C8.rgO. 

Capt. DICf,sJ:H hd a section to DaNang for ac1rnin/liaison purposes carry­
ing 10 U.S. )ax. 

!-Iaj. Fl.J:,GSIGE;· amI Ct'pt. COOPErl flew ni(4ht morter ''latch over the PIli). Bni 
.... air facility rC:;?0rtinc; ne6ative enemY,action. 

20 Ncv 1968 

haj. Fl..ru.sKJE led D. s€ction in support of the 3rd vu.R.InV in the Ql".eng Tri 
TJ.CH c"l.rryin[:: lJ1 ·U.S. ~)E'.x cnd 750 Ibs. of cargo. A flight led by Capt. I"'ITt.E 
c:.u4 ried 50 u.s." 1 i. .. ;;({i:;'; p.nd.ll VH CIV pax" 1 U.S. mec.-avaC and 1800 l~s. of ' 
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cargo.. l{aj. AI1)~ ~!e.s i;"1 che.rge of a flight ",hien cal'ried 47 u.s. pax, 1 U.S. 
~ rn.6d-cw'l.C anc 2000 los. of cargo. Lt. GILlliSPlli <'.nc~ Lt. PIl:JSCHEN.I~T flevl VIP 

cllr1.se and Done: ~t:. shuttle carr~r:i.ng 206 u.s. P,?X aDd 6,00 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. ~L~GK~W.i.ir t-i.?.S assiznod a mocl-eve.c missj_eD from VJ.G-.36, 1st hAW from 
l'hu Bui to tl1G Us.s lio]Gse a?d carried 1 U.S. ?ax e .. nd 1 0.5. med-evac. 

, Lt. GiJrr.i<',::·~iD led a section from Phu Bai to Jcl~allG' in support of 9th YJi.B 
Imd caT~~,ed .3 :J.S. pax and 150 lbs. of cargo. 

£1 ?;ov 1968 

l'ie.j. S:j!;(j ... ii}{ lee: a flight in support of t~1e 3rc1 l{[.llt.0rV' in the Quang Tri I 

Tii.0d c?l'r3'"in(; .1SSU.S. p2'x and 1500 Ibs. of cer[~o. Capt. ~lJClm'1SH1Ji 'Yias in 
charGo of a. SF~dion ~i'!.5_ch carried 7() i.,'.S. pax, 1 U.S. med-evac e.nd 1000 lbs. 
of cargo. Cr~?t. i.Bi.Jli.N's flight carried 72 U~S. pe.x and ~300 1bs. of ce..r€,'U. 

Lt. C'::'.lt-:.Ut.Y ancl L'c. KELLEHER flew ni~ht mortar 1Vatch over the Phu Bai 
<lir facility rG:Jortin:.'~ negative enemy action. 

?2 Nov 1968 

Capt. HI·.$ vms 5_11 chcrge of a section iIl sU:;.Jpor-c, of the 3rd NfiltDIV in 
the Qu.a.1'lG Tri Ti.0~~ c['.!'l~'lng 66 u.S. p.?-x and 1800 los. of cargo. J ... section 
led by Lt. MCOHE Cc:';,:, .. 'iec~ 30 u.S. pax en::! 400 10s. of cargo. Capt. WiC.i(ERSI-liu"ps 
s(.ction cr.rr:i.oc1 59 LI.S. iJ<l.X and 2000 1'os. of car~o. Lt. STETSEH. and Lt. 
Sl'EUn,iE'l'Z fle-:-, ilIP C!1C1.Se &"J.d the Dong Ha shuttle carrying 12 U.S, pax and 
1500 Ibs. of c<'.:('c~o. 

Maj. HILL flew c:n eiilE:rgency med:-evnc from Plm Bai to DaNang carrying 1 
u.S. mGd-cv2.C. 

Lt. 11i.'.].J.,I,)J4Y 2nd Lt,. Ij'LICKTI'J:1&ll flew ni.~;b:" mortar watch over the Phu Bcd 
P..ir fncility re)ortin:; nGsative ~nemy action. 

g3 Nov 1268 

. , 

Lt. CACC:,OLA led e. section in support of the .3rd ¥lARDIV today carrying 
, 45 u.s. pax and 500 los. of cargo. A section le<;l b:y- l{aj, FALES1·JE carried 

100 U.S. pax, 3 U,B. d03S and 1500 lbs. of cargo. Lt. RUCK IS section lifted 
71 U.S. pax anrl·200 11;13. of cargo. Lt. HALLIDAY and. Lt. ES1&9. flew the Dong 
Ha shuttle CIn( "\I"IP chase missions carrying 65 u.s. pax. 

Capt. AB.AJIA.i.ii fle1<i an admin/liaison nrlssj.on to Dalijang carrying 4 u.s. 
pax 

'. 
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• 2h Hov 1968 

Lt.:d1i.ti'&::tr'illlJ lecl a section :ill su?port of -::,h8 3:;.~d J.iAdDIV in the ~Ual"l@; Tri 
TAOa today ce.,-:,r:dn~ 42 (j.S. pax and 1 VFi CIV ],led-evac. Capt. liIHE also led a 
section iiftin:; 37(j.S~ ~;ax a..l1cl600 Ibs. of c2r~o. Lt. GU+LFORD fiSloJ" the 
D:>ng rla sllU"c-c.le ·;;oclt."'."~~ ca::'r:.ting 60 u.s. pax an~~ 500 los. of cargo. 

l~j. PJLL cmd C2~)·G. DICKSON flew' Phu Bai mortar watch with negative 
rSj?orted eneiil;7 actj.on., 

g5 Nov 1968' 

Capt. BllO'l'o:;j led. 2. section today sup:.;ort:i..l1.?, ,the 3rd HARDIV by carryil'1g 
61 U.S. pax, 3 u.S. i'JGc~-evacs Md 800 Ibs. of' car~o. At 093Q}I small arms fire 
1'·a5 received. from cGorc1inates XD 860415 1-D. th ne~8:G:tve hits or injuries re;?or-li':" 
ed. l1aj. BILLIG sect,ion cCl:<..'ried 23 U.B. pax.' Lt. SI'EIl,;:,iE'I'Z also led q se'c­
tion l:tft:i.nr,:; 53 u.s. )e.x and 1200 lbs. of caX'go. Lt~ TOHgK and Lt. ZEHiYiS 
flew the Don:] 7.ie. S;'11..ltt.J.C and VIP chase missiOi1S c8,:c:i.~~;inG 122 U.S. pax, 1 li.S. 
m~d-ovD.c and 2000 1:',3. of 'cargo. 

2'6 Hov 1968 

Tod''J~r C~.~}'~. }IT:.E led a s€ction in ::::uiY90rt of the 31'd NA::(DIV carr;y:tng 80 
U.S. pax,.J v.S.Ii1(~d-evr.cs and ~50o Ibs. of C0;('60. Capt. DICKSON's section 
carried 52 F.S: :1£'.,~;: ci;nd S50 1:'5. of CC1.rJO. Lt. HALLIDAY led a section which 
c2.rried 115 J.S. ::'8.X, 2 U.S. med-ovacs and 2000 Ibs. of cargo. Lt. T.ALl30'rT 
fle:.v 2. VIP c11ase ,~Il:Lss:;.on \Oiith Seaworth:, airc:;~clt carrying IS U.S. pa.'C, 2 G.d. 
med-ovacs ~10. 000 l~~. sf car30. 

Lt. H'A:}E,:u.:.Al.j led c. section to Da.N8Ilg on sC~1.1e.dxon business li,fting 25 u.s. 
pa.""<: and 2000 r)s. of ce;:-go. Naj. FAIESKIE and CG';;:t. ABAJIAN flew Phu Sai 
mortar wo,tch :i. ... 0~~o:ct5.~1(; negative enemy action. 

27 Nov 1960 

Lt. I-IAG:R~N.t:J'J J.~d ~ section in support of the 3 ..... d UARDIV ccry:ing 73 U.S. 
~lax and 20':)0 l':,)s. of carC-;o. C<",pt. HIRE's section car:ried 2L~ U.S. pax. Lt. 
GUILFOltD led C'.scct~.O;l toclc.y that lifted 33 U.5. ;'18.,,,,,:1 6 l;RVN ::nuc end 1000 1bs. 
of cargo. M,. bEjdI/~± and Lt. ATE fleTtr thE) Do~1~ :-Ia shuttle ~nd VIP cha.se 
missions tOC~.i:.1Y lif-c:.ijY~ It!.) U.S. pax and 5750 F}s. of cargo. 

Lt. BU3C~8}J i'lG'iT 2-"'1 admjn/liaison mission to Dal'J<mg today carr:7j,n!1 15 
u.~. Pro{ and. 100 1b8. of carano 
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28 Nov 1968 

Lt. H.A.GE\~Q·::A!q Icc 2. ~Gction in suppClrt of ·the 3rcl YiJ..}:{DIV in the Quang Tri 
'rKOR todaY c2.i.'r;v:5.i13 125 U.S. pax, 1 U.S. med-ev2.c and 5000 lOs. of cargo. 1-laj. 
FALESKIE's S0c·~j.on lifted 37 u.s. pax and 10.00 los. of cargo, Ma.j. HILL led 
Co I;)cciiion W~1j_Cl1 c2.1.'1'iod 97 U.s. pax, 6 lu1{Vi~ pax ~:nd 2400 lbs. of cargo. Lt. 
GUILFOL'tD and M,. J.UZIGSI\.A flew VIP chase and the Dong He. shuttle lifting 27 
U.S. pax, 3 il1.Vlq J:16d-CY2,CS Clnd lQO lbs. of ce..rgo. 

"9 Nov 1968 
I 

Uaj. FiJ.:!3KIE sl~':no:i.~ted the 3rd Jlill,RDIV with a sGction today carrying 51 
u.S. pax. l1.?j~ E-ITU,ls section carried 17 U.S. pa..'C. Capt. HIRE led a sec'tSon 
that cru'"-'iec.22 u.S. :".ie.x Clnd 300 1bs. of cargo •. Lt. RAGEIU:fAN and Capt. 
'~JI1L)JJ'JS nevi VIP C~12.Se and the Dong Ha shuttle toc1ny carrying 28 U.S. pe..x, 
1 U.S. med-c;vp..c a.llc1. 100 Ibs. of cargo. . '. 

20 iJov 1968 " 

Capt. H1?..E 1G(1 e. section in sup?ort of the 3rd El.J:1DIV today lifting 59 
u.s. pax and 1000 Ibs. of cargo. Capt. DICKSO£Ps section carried 58 U.S. pax 
and 400 1bs. of ce.r~o. Lt. HAGEftFJ.A.N led a section w~1ich lifted 54 u.s. pax 
a.nd 2350 lbs. of C;.".1'!!'Q. Lt. STEIF!}lE'I'Z and Lt~ GILLESPIE fie'lv VIP chase and 
t:1G Den:; Ha shllt.tle :~CJ(?ny' cal.~l'ying 78 u.s • .:;>ax and 1100 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. pmbC~Bi,Tl~T mrl Lt,. T01'-iBK flev.l Phu Bai mort.ar watch reporting neg-
. • J" . tI,t,:J.ve f!notnyo. E>.C c,J_o~ • 

.At 1400H toca:r HMH-363 had a change of command with Naj. J. L. 
HAFUtISOH OOil'l3, relieved D.S Commending Officer by l'iaj. T. J. qlONIN. Other 
chcmGes in ·t.hG ch2i.n of commnnd were: Exec1.rtivc Officer - Maj. H. F. SllEGER 
vice l1,..J.j. G.'WHJ1~. O)ere.t.ions Officer - Y.aaj. T. J. FJJ.ESKIE vice Maj. H. F. 
~l.EGER. 
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P.li.RT III - SIGNIFIC1.HT EVENTS (C) 

1. Promot tOl1~ 

a. Officers: One (1) to Hajor . 
Three (3) to C~ptain 
011e (1) to First Lieu'cenan~1i 

b. Enlist,eel: 'r':l0 (2) to Sergeant 

2. £~vlards 

3. 

4. 

a. 1 .. tot.?~ of 97 Mr N'edals l'ierO m.rarded to Officers of lL~ir1-.36.3. 

b. A tot[>~ of 85 Air Hedals were aHarded to Enlisted persoI1.nel of }IH1:-363. 

Casual tj_q~ 
. 

None 

!4r 0Eo ·.'nt oj ens 

a. T~t;:"ll Fli2:hJG iloUl'S: 1739.2* 

b. Total Sorties: 5496 
c. Total Cai"'go, Tons: 67.9 

d. Total }ied-Gvacs: 93 

e. Total Passengers: 6834 

* Il1.cluC'ces 58.9 hours floi-lIl by Detachment Alpha attached to 
CI'G 79.4 ab02Td USS PrincctonjtJSS Okinawa. 
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• • l'1ARnlJE }J!;DlUFi HELICOPTER SQUAUd.ON 363 
harme Aircraft Group 15 (de in) 

9th Marine Amphibious Brigade, F~&Pac 
l'~PO, San Francisco, 96602 

! rr f (r . .r ;>'"'; r r-'r ,'"'~ 

8 GiJPiBbNqtm: 
J: '!. t , '.:,' :: 

, ,. 
r j ~'~jl j ., ".-, 

From: Commandi.ng Officer 
To: Commander, Task Force Seven Nine Pt Four 

3:TJF:bfr 
5750 
Ser: 03A34068 
5 Dec 1968 

Subj: Command Ch:ronolo~;y' for the Period 1 November - ]0 November 1968; 
submission of (U) . 

Ref: (a) NCO 5750.2A 
(b) CTG 79.4 O;)Ord. 120-68 

Encl: ;h) COlTnnand Chronology Report 

1. In accordance lviGh references (a) and (b), enclosure (1) is submitted. 

2. Thi.s letter may be d.o'tmgraded to Unclassified upon removal of 
enclosure (1). 

----~~.-.-. -------
GbM ISM! llt 
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wm tEil BtL' 
PiiliT I _ OHGANIZJ:,.'nONAL ilA,'fA (U) 

1. Squadron Commander and Staff, l.-rith inclusive date of duration in 
assigned billet~: 

Commanding Officer 
Executive Officer 
Operations Officer 
~!aintenance Officer 
Administrative OfficGr 
Haterial OHicer 
Aviation S21ety Officer 
Intelligsl1ce Officer 

1 Nov - 30 Nov 1968 .r1aj. J. L. HlIiL1.ISON 
1 Nov .. )0 j,'iov 1968 Haj. T. J. CRO:t,iJlf 
1 Nov - 30 Nov i968 Maj. H. f. ~AEGEd 
1 Nov - 30 Nov 1968 Capt. k. J. HOOTON 
1 11)oV - 30 r'ov 1968 Capt. T. B. DICKSON 
1 Nov - 30 Nov 1968 lstLt. w. E. CASEY 
1 Nov - 30 Nov 1968 Capt. M. D. COOPER 
1 Nov - 3(' )\Jov 1968 lstLt. J. c. HA,G.Ettl\wq 

e 2. Task organization and unit location with inclusive dates: 

mv.i.'1-363 ~ h1i.G-15 (R.ej.n) j 9thMAB 
Phu Bai, RifN 

1 i'Jov - 30 Nov 1968 

3. Average strength of squadron during period: 

Enlisted: 181 (3 l\javy) 

4. Important visitors to the squadron: None. 

1 
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PART II - Nlill.J.ATIVE StilVifiil0iY OF bIGNIFICANT EVENTS DIJRING llEPORTING PERIOD CC) 

Normal daily flight operations during this reporting period consisted 
of med-evac, resupply, aerial. recon, command and con'crol, VIP chase, and 
admin/liaison missions. The events listed took place during the course of 
these operations: 

1 Nov 1968 

Capt.I-JEST f16w single plane to Dal~ang in support of 9th ¥lAB carrying 
7 u.s. pax and 450 lbs. bf cargo for an admi.n/liaison task. 

Capt. CIT.dJuiJO led a section in support of t.he 31'd :trlll.RDIV in the QUiuiJG 
TftI TAOR carrying 26 u.s. pax and 150 lbs. of cargo. Lt. MOORE ;'JaS in e charge of 9. fi:1.ght 't.rhich carried 60 u.s. pax and 2000 lbs. of cargo. Lt. 
CACCIOLA flG;'J sing1G aircraft in the immediate vtcini ty of DONG Hi .. carrying 
16 U.S. pax for admin/liaison purposes. Lt. TOYJEK and Lt. HfJ,LIDAY flew VIP 
chase with Seal'mrthy ai:ccraft carrying 25 U.S.~9a1C8nd 500 Ibs. of cargo. 

2 Nov 1968 

Lt. WICKEilSHAH neT,! single aircraft in support of 9th HiJ3 in the Dal\Jang 
TAOR carrying 16 U. S. pa.."C and 500 Ibs. of cal:' go. 

Capt. HOOTON led a section in support of the 3rd Mil.RDIV in the QUANG TB.I 
Tl~OR carrying 60 u.s. pax and 500 lbs. of cargo. Lt. FLICKINGER was in charge 
of a section \'lhich C;:lj.'ried 97 u.s. pax and 600 lbs. of cargo. Capt. i~B{~J:u...lIJ 
and Lt. PINSCHEl'ifJ .. T fleN VIP chase and carried 5h U.S. pax: and 1000 lbs. of 
cargo. Lt. Hi ... GJ;T:(}jjjq I,') flight carried 70 u.s. :,Jax ai'ld 1 U.S. med-evac .?..nd 
1600 lbs. of c~ogo. 

Capt. DICKSON 1V'aS ill charge of a section in support of 9th Mi~ to the 
DaNang T.iWR c[';cx':'ling 3 u.S. pa...x. 

Maj. Hf';:Lt.ISOE led. 1:1. section in support of thG 3rd Hl.RDIV in the Qt.1.8.L'1g 
Tr:L Tli.OR cat'ryil1!f; 94 IT.b. peJC and 2000 lbs. of C,";c"go. A flight led by C::rpt. 
:,fB,5'r cBrried 22 U.S. pax and 550 1bs. of cargo. Cept. COOPER IS section 
c;:tt'ried 45 J.S. pax. Lt. H1~GEru-1iU~ and Lt. ROSE x"'lS1-J VIP chase missions 
~dth Seaworthy e.irc::.'aft carrying 30 u.s. pax: and 650 lbs. of cargo. 
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4 Nov 1968 

Lt.;aClQr;:ct.S:~.JJ~( J.'~c: 11 ::laotion to DaI'Jang in s'L~1?port of 9th MiJ3 carrying 
28 U.S. pl1X c'.l1cl 500 1 [;. ,)f ell.rgo. 

Capt. HILL led ,'. ,-,action in su~)port of the 3rc1 YJiiliDIV in the Quang Tri 
Tl,Ol1. carryin(J; lOG (J.S. pax and 2600 Ibs. of cargo. Lt. RUCK was in charge 
of a scct:Lon ~jhich carried 60 u.s. pax and 500 Ibs. of cargo. li. flight led 
by Cc,pt. DICi00H co.rried 75 u.s. pax. Lt. GILL:diSPIE and Lt. IViOORE flew VIP 
chase missions ca:r.:,:,ying }-!l If.S. pax and 800 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. GILLESPIE's air-cre.ft received fire at 1850H :from the YD 8516 grid 
uhile carryil1r::~ YIPs. Ners;ntive injury or damage reported. 

5 j:Jov 1968 

e· C2.pt. CIrBJ.HO fle'(;)' e. single o.i,rcraft mission to DaNang in support of 
9t,h Nl"B carr;ring 10 J.S. pa.'>: and 100 1bs. of C2):'[;0. 

}hj. l;";' .. llilISOH led P. section in support of the Jrd MiI,;.1.DIV in the QUe.ng 
'I'ri Ti.O,i.i. car:c:':':\.'1;:; 78 U.S. p8X and 1000 lbs. of cal"'go. Lt. Hi .. GEJ.11'iAN I s flight 
cl.?r:dod 56 0.S. pfi.JC, 1 U.S. med-evac and 400 los. of cargo. A section led 
by Lt. l:HCK.G::,:1.8rJi.N ce.l~ried 68 u.s. pax and 1000 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. C1.CC101.£ .. fIe;; VIP chase ,~i.th Seavmrthy airc;~a.ft cC'.rrying 22 U.S. pax. 

Both C[:':iJ'::'. 'l'Ci.,,'.i:Eli. 211d Lt. Tm1EK observed T'lOrte.r lvatch at the Phu Bai 
air facility ,;it.h negative r-eported action. 

6 Nov 1968 

a Ca.pt. HOOTOH led a section in support of the 3rd }"W:i.DIV in the Quang l'ri 
.., l'i,OR carrying 20 U.S. p2..x al1d 500 Ibs. of C8.rgO. 1 .. flight led by Capt. HL'1E 

car:i.':led 30 U.S. lX1.X and 1000 1bs. of cargo. Lt. H.UCK 11a5 in charge of a 
section 1'lhich c';-,J.'ded It~9 U.S. pax and 200 los. of C2X'go. Lt. BUSCEl'lI fle-v1 
VIP chase 1dth See.w'orthy airc!'e.ft carrying ILl U.S. pax. 

30th Capt. CI'.[,~i.l;.lI[O [lnd Lt. Hl;.GEl:U1JJ~ flew morto..r vlatch at the Phu Bai 
air facility. ;jsgative mortar or rocket actj.vity reported. Capt. CIT;i1..;."JO t s 
aircraft receivec'. small arm fire 2110H from }:D 815175. Negative hits or 
injuries reported. 
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7 Nov 1968 

Naj. lli.lilUSOH led a sec,,~on in support of the 3rd MARDIV in the Quang 
Tr:i. Ti~Ol{ Carj::ling liO U.S. pax, 1 U.S. med-evac a.net 2000 1bs. of cargo. J .. t 
14000 the section received small arms automatic fire from Xl) 675564. Negative 
hits or injUJ.'i0s x'eported. 

Capt. COOPElt "\Jas in charge of a section t-Jhich carried 15 U.s. pax a.nd 
,00 IDs. of cargo. C2.p·iJ. HD.L's section carried 23 U.S. pax, 6 u.S. med.-eva.cS 
and 100 .1bs. of ee.rgo. Lt. VEAZEY flew VIP chase with Sealrorthy aircraft 
carrying 1 U.S. pax. 

.. Capt. WEST led a se etian in support of 'che 3:rd M:J.RDIV in the Quang Tri 

.. TL .. OR. His section c2.I'l'ied 26 U.S. pax and 1300 1bs. of cargo. Lt. 1VICKl1'JI.SE.fllI1 
W?S in charge of a section iNnich carried 44 U.S. pax, 6 u.s. med-evacs and 
350 1bs. of cargo t-rhUe werking for the 3rd Mli<'WIV. Capt. TB.01EH IS section 
carried 109 U.S. pe~ e_~~ 1400 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. Tm'iEK fi0.N VIP chase with Sealvorthy aircraft carrying 16 U.S. pax 
and 500 1bs of cargo. 

>' nov 1968 

Maj. C;:t,'~'Tm I"las in charge of a section in suppoj,~t of the 3rd MARDIV in 
-C~18 Quang Trt 'r1~Oii.. They carried 24 u.s. pax, 9 1-1VA PCWs and 800 lbs. of cargo. 
Capt. CI'I'l-t.l.NC le(~ :}, soc'(iion 1"hich carried 13 U.S. pax during a short worl<ing 
&y due to very lJoor "(rep-there i. scction led by Lt. HAGERMA.N carried 17 U.S. 
pax and 100 1;J3. of C2;('&;0. Lt. ZEffitJoj flew a VIP chase mission carrying 2 U.S. 
pax in SUppOl~t of Vandergrift DlJ3C. 

Capt. ·l.Bi.JIlJJ nOvi night mortar watch at the Phu Bai air facUity. Neg­
ative action "lfJas ro',?orted. 

10 Nov 1968 

Lt. NOORE vtaS in charge of a section in sU"p.1.Jort of the 3rd VJiiRDIV in 
the Quang Tr:1. Ti~OR C2rr:>ing 54 U.s. pax, 3 u.s. med...evacs a.nd 1600 1bs. of 
cargo. At 1315H his aircraft "Jas forced from landing at C-2 (YD 135646) "by 
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incoming rockets. Tho aircraft (1'2-3 BUNO 150232) received light dama5e in 
the nose sec-(j:1.on "ri.·c,h negative injury to crew or pax. Lt. HAGERi"lAN's flight 
carried 17 u.s. ~)2-X and 500 100. of cargo. Lt.. "vJICKE3.SHAJ4 was in charge of 
a section 1'lh1c11 carrie" 36 u.s. pax. Lt. S~i~]}lG flew VIP chase with Sea­
Horthy aircraft, ce.rrying 10 U.S. pa:lC and 200 1bs. of cargo. 

YJaj. FIJ.ESKIE flew an admin/liaisen mission in support of 9th Mi~ to 
DC)JI!nng and rot'}.rnecl t.,) l)hu Bai carrying 14 "U.S. pax and 500 lbs. of cargo. 

JL~Tov 1968 

f:iaj. FAU3KIE led a section in support of the Jed YJJ.RDIV :in the Quang 
'fri TJ .. OR. Tho sect.ion cf' .. I'l'ied 55 U.S. pax and 250 Ibs. of cargo. A flight 

.. led by Capt. mC;:ISON cex:ded 68 u.S. pax and 4200 lbs. of cargo. Capt • 
• r;COTON's sect.:'.on cr;i'z'ied 26 U.S. pax and 1000 Ibs. of cargo. Lt. ESLER chased 

t.he VIP aircr",ft in S1.1:p:)ort of Vandergrift ru-.sC carry"lng 9 u.S. pax and 100 
11:J8. of cargo. 

1Viaj. Cr/.OlifIN auc. Lt,. PINSCHENiS flew mortar wat.ch over the Phu Bai air 
facUity incoun-GGring negative action. 

12 N\~v 1968 

l';o,j. HillUUSON 'Vjf'.5 in charge of a section in support of the Jrd l~DIV in 
-i:,h8 quanr; Tri 'l'll.OR. The3r cn.rried 68 U.s. pax, 1 U.S. med-evac and 500 Ibs. 
of carge. A flight led by Maj. HILL carried 62 U.S. pax and 1000 1bs. of 
CA.!'go. Lt. Hil.GE:ftHi.N led a section t-thich carried 40 u.s. pax and 200 lbs. of 
C[trgo. Lt. CiJ:1ELltY UGH VIP chaSG for Vandergrift Di.8C carrying 7 U .3. pax. 

Ii. detachment of -C,1;10 (2) aircraft waS attach8d to SLl<~-A for the use of 
CTG 79.4 tode.;/. Tho ccte.chm0nt 'tvil1 acc.ompa.l1Y CTG 79.4 to Subic Bay, 
Philip?inos for 2. ch.-:tl1;';e of ARGs. Capt. CITli../l.NO ~l1ill be the Ole of the 
detacn-nent. 

13 i~ov 1268 

Flaj. Fl..LESKIE l-Jas in charge of a section of the 3rd IYuUtDIV in the Quang 
Tri Tl .. CH cm":!.oying L!3 U.S. pax and 1000 lbs. of cargo. f.t. section led by Lt. 
::Ui.GElU'i{J~ C1',I'l:'kcl 94 u.s. pax, 2 'J.S. med-evacs <,,,lId 1000 Ibs. of cargo. Capt. 
rlEtE's soctiiJl1 ceJ.~.c·iGd 50 U.S. pax and 1000 Ibs. of cargo while working for 
'~he 3rd 'f!u",ij)'IV. Lt,. 11iJ..LIDAY flew VIP chase for VandE;rgrift ru.sC carrying 
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Capt. vIlEST and Lt. CiJ:.LIH1J~ flellT mortar watch over the Phu Bai air facil­

ity obs8rvin::; nege.tive enemy action. 

14 Nov 1968 

Capt. EwTON led. 'J. section in support of tho 3j~'d .f.:J!.li.DIV in the Quang Tri 
l'AOH carryin;:; 121 'C.S. :)ax and 3000 lbs. of cargo. A flight led by Capt. 
IJJ1.JDJi carrkc1 63i.T.S. :)aX5> 2 U.S. med-evacs C1.nd 1000 Ibs. of cargo. CClpt. 
COJPEH T"."l.S in char'ge of a section c<'1.rrying 59 u.s. pax, 2 U.S. med..:.evacs and 
1050 Ibs. of ce.rc;o. Bo later flo~v VIP chase for Vanclergrift Dl;'sC. 

15 Hov 1968 , 

e ,Haj. C3.~.!'r~J,vt/:';s ~."1 charg~ of a ~ec.tion in sUPi?ort of the 3rd M1J(~IV ~n 
the Quang 'rrl TJl.uR 1vlnch carned 46 U • .:>. pax and 600 Ibs. of cargo. .i~ i'l.::Lght 
led by ~laj. F . ..LES~~m c2.:n~ied 27 J.S. pax, 11 U.S. med-evacs and 1000 Ibs. of 
cargo. Lt. l·:;c\.;,:;]; tf; section carried 52 u.s. })ax 211cl 5000 lbs. of cargo. 

Capt. l .. BAJIlJJ 2.i1d Lt. }tUCK fleu mortar vTC'.tch over the Phu Bal air 
facility ObS0r'Ving ne'::,:ative action against the fj.eld. 

16 Nov 1968 

Maj. HiiiCISON led 2. section in support of the 31'0. !tiij;tDIV in the Quang Tri 
Ti~O:{ carrying 110 U.S. pax, 1 U.S. med-evac anc: 350 Ibs. of cargo. A sed:i.on 
led by Lt. CL.CCIULli. c2.1~:cied 75 U.s. pax and 3 u.S. TI1Gd-evacs. Capt. DICKSON 
was in charge of a section that carried 19 J.d. pax. Lt. ·WICI~tSHAYi·s flisht 
carried 128 U.S. pax, 2 U.S. med-evacs and 3000 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. MIJiTm flew gn admin/liaison mission from Phu Bai to ilaNanz carry'ing 
10 U.S. pax a;1C~ 100 Ibs. of cargo. 

17 Nov 1968 

rvIaj. Cl1.l)j''iIJ.'\T ,,,as in charge of a section in S1..l.-'~:;ort of the 3rd MARDIV in 
the Quane; Tri '!J.._c·~ 8.l1cl carried 52 u.s. pax, 7 iJl\i Cr-Ii pax, 1 U.S. med-evac and 
J.')OO lbs. of ocr;;;". .:. fli~ht led by K'1.j. J!'iJ.E.:iKIiS carried 83 u.s. pax, 1 U.S. 
mccl-ev[l.c "1.ncl13~!O IDS. of' cargo. Capt. Atl.l~JIi"N's niGht carried 38 U.s. pax, 
l! U.S. lilod-ovccs E'llC~ 1000 Ibs. [',f cargo. M'aj. SllBGEH flow the Jong Ha 
::;huttle ,:>.n(: Lt. :r.rL ... ;~t;NI.i chi".sed the Sea,l)'orthy VI} r:1.ircraft. Together they 
ca:'.'r'icd 107 U.S. :,)f.\.X, 1 i;;:;VN pax and 1500 lbs. ,xf carse. 
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Lt. CI..CCI~~laA 'i12.d.e an admin/liaison and ma:intenance flight to the DaNang 
axea carry-In'; 13 'U.S. pax and 1500 1bs. of carr::o• 

Ce':i,t. ~roOTON C'lnd IiiJ. GUILFORD flew mortar lm.tch over the r'hu Bai ail1 

f<.~ci1ity rE)port.:'.nc; ncge.tivE) enGmy 2.ctivity. 

18 Nov 1968 

rl';:"'.j. JILL \'!C~$ in cl;.;:'l'ge of a section in sU"pport of the 3rd MiJ.i{DIV in the 
quanr: l'd 'l'L..Oli. 'iT1:2.ich c;:~;,':d.ed 90 u.s. pax, 1 U.S. med-evac and 1600 1bs. of 
C2J,'co. The 18[~cl airc):e.i'li 1"eC0ived light Morter fire at Y'D 128595 while fl3r.ing 
lo.,! lcvsl. J.':o(~atJ.ye injury to the cret. or dalT18.ge to the aircraft. A fliGht 
leu by Lt. j'ji..,{jJ:/E c2.r1'iec1 32 U.S. pax and 700 1bs. Df cargo. Lt. Cil.CCIOu~rs 
ni0;ht cp.:rrioc;' 51!).,::.. :lax cmd 1000 1bs. of cargo. Lt. SEJ~Ii1NG flew VIP chase 
Nith Sem·Tortll~· airc:C!J.ft 2.nd Lt. ZEHff.8 flew the Do1'l[; rIa shuttle run. Toge-c,her e they cC'.3~r:l.c:~, 15,S '".S. )e.x, 1 i~-tVH pax, 1 U.S. mec1.-evac and 4100 lbs. of cargo. 

Eaj. HliJw:<I8CN'i:l.S :i,n char[:;e of a section in support of the 3rd ~.1li.R,DIV in 
the Qu.mG Tri rJ:j.,Ji~ c2~crying 53 u.s. pax and 1700 1bs. of cargo. A flight led 
by Cnpt. jlICilll:!:/SlilJVi c.3l':d.ed 44 u.s. pax and 400 1bs. of cargo. vlhile lending 
at the z;me 2.to~) })lJi1g ~Ia hountain (YD 017594) ·lihe l~;ad aircrcU't made a hard. 
l".nding. The 2.:i..rc:raf"li returned to ihu Bai with liGht damage and negative in­
jury to C::'GN Ol":J,g;x:. 

Capt. i-lOC\'()H's flir<ht carried 81 u.S. pax. and 750 1bs. of cargo. Lt. 
B'd3CEJiI and Lt,. h:.l.LLld~Y i'lel'lT VIP chase ilnd the Dong Ba shuttle carX"'Jing 122 
U.S. :;lax, 2 U.S. mC(-6vacS and 300 1bs. of ce.rgo. 

Capt. DIG~,:.s,:N 18c.1 a section to DaJ.1ang for achlnlliaison purposes ca.rry­e in::; 10 .;.5. ::"C" .. x. 

Naj. Fi.Li;.3IGE LU,1(1, C!)~}t. COOPER flew ni;c4ht mortar wat ch over the Phu Bai 
air facility :!."S;,Y1J:-tj.D.f; nef";2.tive enemy action. 

20 i.-rev 1966 

Icie.j. Fi.,1tj;3KJE led 2, s5ction in support of the 3rd lfu.f/.DIV in the Queng Tri 
'.t'LC:/. c'),rryinr': )_w.U.S. ~)2.x o.nd 750 lbs. of cargo. J:. flight led by Capt. H:rn.E 
c,;.;;j~j.8d 500.3., l ... ;{V!.'l:; end 11 Vl'j CIV pax, 1 U.S. med-evac and 1800 1bs. of 
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cargo. Haj. nILL ir!C\S ::i..n che.rge of a flight willch carried 47 u.s. pax, 1 U.s. 
rned-ovac anc~ 2000 1bs. of c~.rgo. Lt. GILlliSPIE 2.nc~ Lt. pmSCBENi .. i' £lew VIP 
chase and Don"; ::Ig shuttle carrying 206 U.S. pax and 6500 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. a.i.G.i£WilI.H vms assignod a mEld-eva.c missj.on from IvIi~G-36, 1st il'J.i~W from 
T'hu Bai to t.l1G ijS;) lte,?ose and carried 1 U.S. pax end 1 u.S. med-evac. 

Lt. GUILli\jlw led a sGction from Phu Eai to j)at~ang in support of 9th Y.riill 
and carrj.ed 3 iJ.S. pax a!1d 150 1bs. of cargo. 

21 Nov 1968 

Haj. Si-EGl!iH led g :flight in support of the 3rd }'.liUt..0IV in the Quang Tri 
TilOR carry-ill[; 158 -u.s. pax and 1500 Ibs. of cargo. Capt. WICKELtSH1ll'l 1ilaS in 
charge of a section wh:i.ch carried 7'; li.S. pax, 1 U.S. med-evac flnd 1000 lbs. 
of cargo. C2.pt. l~BJ .. JIill\j"rs flight c<:.>.rried 72 U.S. p8.-X and 3300 1bs. of cargo. 

Lt, C~uiJi;.il.Y and Lt. KELLli.HER flew night, mortar l.vatch over the Phu Bai 
air facility reportini; negative enemy action. 

22 Nov 196J2 

Capt. ill,;,E vias in charge of a section in supportj of the 3rd l'l1lltDIV in 
tho Q1:ang Td Ti.\H cP.l"r;:ring 66 u.s. pe.x and 1800 l1:>s. of cargo. '~section 
led by 1t. MCOP.E coC':C'rioc'. 30 u.s. pax and 400 l1::s. of cargo, Capt. WIC.iCERSHiJ.i 1s 
s(.cUon CN'l":i.od 59 l.i.S. ~,Jax and 2000 Ibs. of car:;o. Lt. STETSER and Lt. 
STETI.JJvJE1'Z flo:!" VII' chase and the Dong Ha shuttle carrying 12 U.S. pax and 
1500 Ibs. Df CA.:CC€(). 

Ivlaj. HILL UGH e.n emerg6ncy med-evac from Phu Bai to DaNang carrying 1 
"U.s. m6d-cvD.C. 

Lt. lihLLIJi.-]:· &--:1[1. Lt. FLICKmGER flew ni_:sht mortar watch over the .Phu Bai 
air fncili ty re:.>ortil1C; negative enemy action. 

23 Nov 1968 

Lt. CACC:'.01A led e. section in support of the 3rd MARDIV today oarrying 
45 u.s. pax and $00 Ib8. of cargo. A section led. by!v'laj. FALES1UE carried . 
100 D.S. paxs 3 U.S. dogs and 1500 100. of cargo. Lt. RUCK's section lifted 
71 U.S. pax and 200 Ibs. of cargo. Lt. HALLIDAY and Lt. ESLER flew the Dong 
Ha shuttle and VII' chase miSSions carrying 65 u.s. pax. 

Capt. ABAJIAN f191'i an admin/liaison mission to DaNang carrying 4 u.s. 
pax 
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24 Nov 1968 

Lt. HAuEl.1.1'iAN 10(1. a section :in sU:9port of ·0he 3:.'d M.l\...'illIV in the Quang Tri 
TAOR today carrjiin(£ 42 li.S. pax and 1 VE CIV iil.ed-evac. Capt. HIHE also led a 
section liftinr:; 37 -u.s. ::;ax and 600 Ibs. of cp..r;o. Lt. GUILFORD flew the 
Dong :aa shuttle t.oc1.i:t;y ca,'r;y-ing 60 U.S. pax anr:. 500 liJs. of cargo. 

l1aj. HILL and C2.~·rc. DICKSON flew Phu Bai mortar ~\fatch with negative 
reported enem:" act:i.on. 

22 Nov 1968' 

C"pt. HOOTOi~ led is section today sup')orting the 3rd ll{ARDIV by carrjring 
61 u.s. pax, 3 u.s. inec~-evacs and Boo Ibs. of cax;,;o. At 0930H small arm.s fire 
\>r8.S j:'8Ceived. from cGorclinates XD 860J-J.l5 i·Ii th n6J8:i:.ive hits or injuries report .. 
ed. Ma.j. HILL's sectim'l. ca:c'ried 23 u.s. pax. Lt. S'l'EIl-J}'iETZ also led a sec­
tion liftinr~ 53 u.s. )I:I.X and 1200 Ibs. of cargo. Lt~ TOMEK and Lt. ZE£i];iS 
flew the Done de. s~1utt.1G and VIP chase missions carrying 122 U.S. pax.l 1 U.S, 
med-evnc an.d 2000 Ibs. of cargo. 

26 Nov 1968 

Today Ce9·t;. BEE led a section in GU{l~ort of the 3rd YJA:iDIV carryfng 80 
D.Ci. )ax.l 3 ·U.S. 111<:.,d.-0vacs and L-50o Ibs. of ca:c'iso. Capt. DIerGSON's section 
ca:t:'ried 52 [.s~ ).~1..~;: and 850 Ibs. of CaI'Jo. Lt. ~iAL1IDAY.led a section l<l"h.:i.ch 
carried 1150.S. )~'ax, 2 V.S. med-evacs and 2000 1bs. of cargo. Lt. TALBO'l'T 
flew a VIP chase m:i.s,s:'.Qll I~Tith Seaworth:7 aircn~t carrying 13 U.S. pa..'C, 2 [ • .;). 
med-GVilCS and 800 1bs. 01 cargo. 

Lt. HAGE;;t.lw~ led ~. section to DaNang on sc:~t1a.d.l·im business lifting 25 u.S. 
pax and 2000 1:18. ot cQj:':~(). Haj. It'''ALESKIE and C8;~)t. ABAJllN flew Phu Bcd. 
mortar watch rG):)l'tinr.; negative enemy action. 

27 Nov 1968 

Lt. 1-IAGE,.'tNl~·J J.od 2. sec·tion in support of the 3rd HARDIV ce.rr;ving 73 u.s. 
;lax l'Jld 2000 1':]s. of car[~o. CRpt. HUlE's section cal"l-ied 2i~ U.S. pax. Lt. 
GUILFOitD led a SOC1J-'.on today that lifted 33 u.s. ;;)8X~ 6 l;JiVN lJax a.nd 1000 Ibs. 
of cargo. Lt. bEi;jn;;:'~} i;md Lt. AYE fle~T the Dong H~i shuttle e.nc1 VIP chase 
missions toc:;W 1ifti.nc; 11.,3 u.s. pax and 5750 1bs. of carl~o. 

Lt. JUSCE:U i1r:m a,l admtn/liaison mission to Dal1.9.ng today carr~ring 15 
u.S. p~x and 100 Ibs. of cargo. 
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Lt. ru.GEri.¥liLN led e.. section in support of '(;he 3rd Y.u:J:!.DIV in the Quang Tri 
'fAOR today carryinG 125 u.s. pax, 1 U.S. mad-avac and 5000 Ibs. of cargo. Maj. 
FALESKIE's sectj.on lifted 37 U.S. pax and 1000 100. of cargo. Maj. HILL led 
a section which carried 97 u.s. pax, 6 ARVN pax 2Jld 2400 Ibs. of cargo. Lt. 
GUILFORD and Lt •. a.UZICSKA new VIP chase and the Dong Ha shuttle lifting 27 
U.S. pax, 3 llli.Vl~ m.ed-evacs and 100 lbs. of cargo. 

29 Nov 1968 

liaj. Fi.u;8KIE sv..::?:Jorted the 3rd MARDIV with a section today carryillg 51 
u.s. pax. Y~lj. HILL's section carried 17 U.S. ?ax. Capt. HTIlE led a section 
that carriec. 22 Tj .S. :lax and 300 lbs. of cargo. Lt. HAGEEUrlAN and Capt. 
'vJILLIiJfJS flevT VIP chase and the Dong Ha shuttle today carrying 28 U.S. pax, 
1 U.S. med-ov~c ~td. 100 1bs. of cargo. 

30 Nov 1968 

Capt. HIRE led a section in support of the 3rd I'iARDIV today lifting 59 
U.S. pax and. 1000 Ib8. of cargo. Capto DICKSON's section carl~ied 58 U.S. pax 
and 400 lbs. of Cal'2;O. Lt. HAG.ER.NAN led a section w11.ich lifted 54 U.S. pax 
and 2350 lbs. of CDXfSO. Lt. STEIN11ETZ and Lt. GILLESPIE nelv VIP chase and 
the Dong Ha shuttle today' carrying 78 U.S. ;Jax and 1100 Ibs. of cargo. 

Lt. PJNSCliENAT E1l1d Lt.. TOIvlEK flew Phu Bai mor·tar watch reporting neg­
ative enomy nction. 

At l400H -;:'0&1.;)7 H.:t-:lH-363 had a change of cOlTnnand with YJaj. J. L. 
HARRISON being relieved as Connnending Officer by Maj. T. J. CRONIN. other 
changes in the chain of command were: Execl\"~ive Officer - Maj. H. F. SllEGER 
vice Maj. OiONJlT. O~erRtions Officer - Maj. T. J. FALESKIE vice Maj. H. F. 
SAEGER. 
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PliliT III _ SIGFfIFICIJIT EV-£NTS (C) 

1. Promotions, 

3. 

4. 

<.1.. Officers: On8 (1) to Hajor 
Thr08 (3) to Captain 
One (1) to First Lieutenant, 

a. i. tct2cl 0'£ 97 Air ¥Jedals 'V1Gre awarded to Officers of Hl'.Jl1-.36.3. 

b. A tot;::;l of 85 Air Nedals ,llSre aiATarded to Enlisted personnel of m:1M-.36,J. 

Casualtios 

None 

Air 0)28 cations 

<l. Total. Fl:l.ght, ~-Ioi.u"s : 1739.2* 

b. Total St')rties: 5496 

c. Total Cargo, Tons: 61D9 

d. Total Eed-Gv£1.cs~ 93 

e. Total Passengers: 6834 

* Inc1ucles 58.9 hours flow by Detachment Alpha attached to 
em 7~.4 aboard USS Princcton/USS Okinawa, 
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MARINE lY'.lEDIUM HELICOPTER SQUADRON 363 

Marine Aircraft Group 15 (Rein) 
9th Marine Amphibious Brigade, WlFPac 

FPO, San Francisco.. 96602 
3&HFS: cf 
3480 
Sel": 003A 2068 
15 Nov 19 8 

Subj: After Action Report, Operation Swift Pursuit II/Mighty Yanke I 
Eager Hunter/Pbilade1pbia 

I 
Ref: (a) Annex IlJll to CTG 79.4 Operation Plan 120A.-68 I 

Enc1: ~(l) Chronology of Significant Events I 
" (2) Analysis of Helicopter Operations 
. (3) Statistics for Operation Swift Pursuit II,1iighty Yankee 
\. Eager Hunter/Philadelphia 

10 In accordance ,·lith reference (a), enclosures (l) through (3) 
submitted .. 

20 This letter may be downgraded to "Unclassified" upon removal 0 

enclosures (1) through (3). 

J. Lo HARRISON 

~MM-363 
I S&C #%,~-t/l 
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(3) CHRONOLOOY OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 

(8) ANALYSIS OF HELICOPI'ER OPERATIONS 

(3) STATISTICS FOR OP-~ION SWIFT PORSUrI' III 
MIGmy YANKEE/EA.GER HUl>1TER/PHILADELPHIA 
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CHRONOLOGY OF S IGNIFICliliT EVENTS 

lC~,.§.~.1?J0968 

HMM-363 OpOon to oro 790 4 as of l353H. 1111 flights were in support 
of the HMM-363 o~loading to LPH-5. 

1 Oct 1968 

Ono adm.1n:istrative mission, two VIP chase missions, one command 8.I"1c. 
control mission, and three logistics missions were flown tod~~ One 
section was diverted to SlJ1 duty for a downsd F-4 in the DMZ with negative 
results. 

2 Oct 1968 

Eight sections launched today c~logistics, VIP chase, administrative, 
and command and control/med-evac missionsoThe VIP aircraft for the CG 
3rd Marine Division crashed south of Con Thien, without the VIP aboard~ 
and the crewmem.bers were taken to a medical facility by the chase aircraft, 
All injuries 'IIlere minor. 

;3 Oct 196] 

Administrative, command and control/med-evac" VIP chase" and logj,stic? 
missions .vero flown today utUi2;ing thirteen aircraft. 

Eight sections launched on logistics, VIP chase, and administrative 
missio1l3 o 

Three sections launched to Da Nang for admin/Liaison work for 9th YtllB., 
Seven sec'tions fio,·J COITlITlaIld and control/mod-evac missions 'WhilE. one ott',ell' 

section fie'trl VI? chase for 3rd l"iarine Division. 

6 Oct 1968 

One scction launched to Da Nang for adm:i..nlJ.iaison w:i:hh 9th M1J3" I"ive 
s8ctions la'tltl.ched 0(,0 Quang Tri TAOR for command and control/logistics 
~Qth ono sGction performing VIP chase g 

L~_tJ..b~.§. 

One section executed admin/liaison dutios for 9th ¥Jffi in Da Nang and 
f~ve sections supported 3rd Marine DiVision with command and controll 
med-e'lac!lcgistics work.. One section acted as passenger shut;t.le wi. th 
med·.evacs on board for the SLF, one section conducted VIP chaSE) '. 
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• 
,8 Oct 1968 

Tw sections supported 9th MAE transporting cargo and mail. Six 
sections Ttlere employed by the Jrd. Marine Division in transporting cargo, 
med-evacs, and passengers. One section served as VIP chase. 

9 Oct 1968 

Seven sections launched. Two performed adrn:in/liaison missions for 
9th yu~ and 3rd l1arino Division respectively. Four sections flow command 
and control/med-evac/logistics for 3rd Y~rine Pivision. One section 
served as VIP chaso. 

10 Oct 1968 

A three plane flight supported 9th i'iAB in Da Nang., Seven sections 
flew command and control/logist1cs/med-evac miSSions. One aircraft crashed 
at XD825617 with negative injury to the crew 0 The aircraft was recovered 
externally by a CH-53 the following day. One section flew VIP chase. 

1-.1 Oct 1968 

One section supported 9th l~~ One section supported the 7th Fleet 
SLF detachment carrying passengers; med-evacs and cargo o Three sections 
launched to Dong Ha for command and contro1/logistics and one section 
flew VIP chase. 

}.2 Oct 1968 

One three plane night launched to Da Nang. Five seotions went to 
Dong Ha to support 3rd i"iarine Division. Adverse 'toleather precluded the 
completion of most missions today. 

13 Oct 1968 

One section flew to Da Nang in support of 9th MAS. Five sections went 
to 3rd Y~rine Division, one of which shuttled passengers. One section 
conducted VIP chaseo 

11LOct 1968 

Adverse 100J'oathor prevented any work being accomplishedo Ono section 
lau.~chedJ but was forced to return due to the weather conditions. 
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• 
12 Oct 1968 

T'WO sections were launched to Da Nang in .sUPport of 9th¥lAB. Five 
sections supported 3rd Marine Division with command and controlllogistics/ 
med-evac missions. One section conducted VIP chase. 

16 Oct 1968 

Five sections supported the 3rd Marine Division, One section conducted 
VIP chase. 

li Oct 1968 

Two sections supported 9th MAB. One seotion worked for 3rd Marine 
Division. One section shuttled passengers to the USS Santuary. Five 
sections worked command and contro1l1ogistics/med-evac for the 4th Marines. 
One section conducted VIP chase. 

18 Oct 1968 

Four sections lrO rked for 3rd Marine Division. One section caITied 
passengers and cargo trom the USS Dubuque to the USS Princeton. One section 
conducted VIP chase. The Commanding Officer led a 14 plane troop lift 
(battalion size) from YD3068 and YD3170 to the USS DubuqUe and USS Princeton* 
Negative tire incidents were received. 

19 Oct 1968 

Two sections new to Da Nang in support of 9th MAB. Three sections 
worked for 3rd 11arine Division. Two sections made passenger runs to Dong 
Ha" One section conducted VIP chase. 

20 Oct 1968 

One section new to Da Nang in support of 9th lV".tAB. Five sections 
worked for 3rd Marine Division. One section conducted VIP chase. Three 
sections transported troops trom Cau Viet acd USS Dubuque to the USS 
Princeton. 

g,1 Oct 1968 

Two scctions new to Quang 'rri T.A.OR working command and control., Threo 
aircraft flew to Da Nang. The Commanding Officer whUe aboard the usa 
Dubuque, led a four plane division in support of Operation "Mighty Yankeell • 

The mission was performed at coordinates XF09S7 in connection with returning 
Uorth Vietnamese POW's to North Vietnam. No incidents occurred. The USS 
Princeton steamed south to Da Nang. 

3 ENCLOSURE (1) 
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2.2.. Oct 1968 

Five aircraft flew to Da Nang. The USS Princeton anchored in the Da. 
Nang harbor. All flights were conducted in this area. SLF Alpha prepal"es 
for a strike insertion of BLT 2/26 on 2, October. 

23 Oct 1968 

Six sectione flew to Da Nang, with one of them flying a photographic 
mission to obtain photographs of the intended strike landing ~ones. 

24 Oct 1968 

Four sections supported the 9th YlAB. 

25 Oct 1968 

The Connnanding Officer led an 18 plane str1lte, inserting BLT 2/26 in 
five landing zones in the Vicinity of BT096,. Operation "Eager Hunterl 1"as 
accomplished in 2.5 hours". One aircraft was downed due to engine failure 
in a landing zone and was recovered externally by a CH-53 and returned to 
Marble Mountain. One section conducted cd. rbome med-evac during the daylig!::t 
hours and maintained a condition III standby during the hours of darkness .. 
The downed aircrai't received two hits from enemy smalJ. arms fireo 
26 Oct 19908 

One section new to the Da Nang ... Chu Lai area. Five sections £levl 
logistic/combat troop and cargo sorties in support of Operation I:Eager 
:Hl1nter" ., One section new airborne med-evac. ' 

27 Oct 196.§ 

The Commanding Officer led a 16 plane strike, displacing BLT 2/26 from. 
foUl" pOSitions in the vicinity of BTI065, to one landing zone in the vicinity 
of BT0762. Operation "Philadelphia" was accomplished in approximately tour 
hours~ All aircraft in the flight received ene~ small arms fire in most 
of the landing zones and in a few instances vh Ue enroute. Nine aircraft 
were hit by enemy sma.ll arms fire and in' one instan.ce, an RPG ilnpact waS 
observed close to an aircraft. The hit aircraft sustained skin damage and 
punctures with one crew member receiving minor shrapnel wounds. One 
battalion marine was wounded and was immediaJuely flown to l'llJk\ MIV.LAF 0 Supressive 
fire was returned by most strike aircraft. 

At 1430H the Commanding Officer was notified to off" .. load the squadron 
and proceed to MM.AF immediately. The off-load was accomplished by squ.ao.!'Oll 
aircraft supplemented by two CH-53 and two CH-46 aircraft. The off-load was 
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_ ,SECREI' i , ' IlJ,r:'~\ 
D " "if~'·tJ 

comp ete at ~OOH. Several of the squadron crews logged over nine hours 
of night time and rome crews eight hours from a combination of the 
strike mission and the dCluadrOn art -load. Total squadron night time 
for the day was 118.5 hours. 

28 Oct 1968 

One aircraft new to 1st MAlIl for adminlliaison. The squadron is in, 
preparation to displace to Phu Bat. One section flew to Phu Bai Cal'l"1.,r..ng 
advance liaison par-sonnel. 

29 Oct 1966 

The Commanding Officer led a 16 plane formation to Phu Bai. It was 
necessary to have f1 ve aircraft external1ed to Phu Bai by CH..53 aircraft,. 
All squadron aircraft ware downad for preventive ~teoance. 

30 Oct 1968 

, Two sections to Da Nang in support of 3rd NAF. 

31 Oct 1968 

Three se~tions new to Da Nang in support of 1st Marine DiviSion. One 
section flew to Quang Tri in support of 3rd Marine Division, and one aircrai't 
conducted VIP chase. 
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ANALYSIS OF HELICOPrER OPERATIONS 

10 General. 

Red Lion flight operations were conducted from the USS Princeton (LPH",,5) 
and the USS Dubuque (LPD-B) in support of operations Swift Pursuit II/Mighty 
Yankee/Eager HunterIPhiladelphia. 

2. Helicopter Utilization 

a. The utilization of helicopters was considered to be excellent$ 

b. Communica.tions & Coordination. The 'Weather forecast briefings 
aboard the LPH as provided by the ships aerology office were excellent. 
However, current accurate weather information of the opGrating areas inland 
could not be obtained due to sparadic and/or no radio comnnmication with 
shore facilities. 

c. Oper@;tions of Logistic SupPOrt Area. Cargo and troop loading was 
considered to be expedicious and eff9cient." for the most part. 

d. ResupplX of Companies. Cargo handling in the field was expeditious 
and effecient t-Jhich enabled aircraft to enter and depart landing zones :in a 
minimum amount of time. 

).. Conclusions 

a. Satisfactory ship to shore radio communications are necessary :in 
order to obtain the current accurate weather information within the 
programed operatll1g areas. 

b. The handling, control, and utilization of helicopters aboard the 
LPH-5 was excellent. 

ENCLOSURE (2) 
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SrA . .TISTIGS FOR. OPJililcrIQN 

S'VTIFl' PURSUIT IIjMIGHTY YAWKEE/E.AGER HUHTm!pYTT.AnF.l'APHIb. 

SORTIES TONS CARGO MED-EVAG 

30 Sep 1966 All statistics in support of MAG,,.;36 on-loading to LPH~5 
1 Oct 1968 163 230 3S 17 59.8 
2 Oct 1968 268 236 4.7 1.3 73.7 
3 Oct 1968 217 214 1.3 21 63",0 
4 Oct 1968 274 286 2.0 10 72 05 
.5 Oct 1968 338 392 2.2 18 92.,9 
6 Oct 1968 260 278 2.4 3 63.6 
7 Oct 1968 273 320 3..5 30 77 06 
8 Oct 1968 204 311 40 0 14 70.9 
9 Oct 1968 250 356 1.9 31 63 .. 6 
10 Oct 1968 260 344 4.8 28 90,,£ 
11 Oct 1968 274 370 8.0 21 75 6 6 
12 Oct 1968 60 133 0.4 4 26 .. 4 
13 Oct 1968 222 277 2.1 0 5706 . 
14 Oct 1968 2 0 0 0 0.6 
15 Oct 1968 230 346 5.2 28 74 .. 9 
16 Oct 1968 175 245 1e 8 11 67 ~8 
17 Oct 1968 350· 494 80 4 .32 96,,6 
18 Oct 1968 341 1034 3.8 7 70 0 6 

• 19 Oct 1968 177 195 204 7 51el 
20 Oct 1968 324 516 Ib\2 1 84.9 
21 Oct 1968 65 150 1.8 1 30 .. 6 
22 Oct 1968 71 127 lS 0 33.0 
23 Oct 1968 145 190 12.8 4 4704 
24 Oct 1968 89 147 0.3 0 2107 
25 Oct 1968 290 651 4.2 4 66~8 
26 Oct 1968 97 168 6 .. 8 11 31 • .5 
27 Oct 1968 494 805 )0 .. 0 9 l18S 
28 Oct 1968 4 6 0.0 0 7,,0 
29 Oct 1968 16 25 6.0 0 12.6 
30 Oct 1968 6 12 8.5 0 28.2 
~1 Oct 1068 87 76 0.4 0 37. 0 . 
TOTALS- .,:.; -6'C>3"b - - - -8934 - - -ifiS:9- - - - - - 32> - - - - -i752o~-

No. aircraft hit by ene~ fire 10 
No" fire incidents 19 
NOe aircraft damaged or destroyed operat~onally 0 
No~ personnel wounded in action 1 
NO G personnel killed in action 0 
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